Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 4 197,479 50,700
Property operating expenses 6 (35,864) (8,489)

Net property income 161,615 42,211

General and administrative expenses (16,673) (13,006)
Fair value changes on investment properties 210,377 –
Other gains/(losses) - net 192 (3,833)

Operating profit 7 355,511 25,372

Finance income 216 40
Finance costs (24,353) (4,338)

Profit before tax and transactions
with Unitholders 331,374 21,074

Income tax expenses 8 (56,530) (5,269)

Profit for the period, before transactions
with Unitholders 274,844 15,805

Distribution paid to Unitholders
– 2021 distribution, paid on 6 May 2022 (137,915) –

Profit for the period, after transactions
with Unitholders 136,929 15,805

Basic and diluted earnings per unit based
upon profit for the period, before
transactions with Unitholders 9 HK34.36 cents HK1.98 cents

11

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(Note)

After
 transactions

with
Unitholders

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

For the six months ended 30 June 2022
Profit for the period 274,844 (276,206) (1,362)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to condensed

consolidated income statement:
Changes in fair value of derivatives that are designated as

cash flow hedges, net of tax 27,192 – 27,192
Exchange losses on translation of financial statements (25,830) – (25,830)

Total comprehensive income for the period 276,206 (276,206) –

For the period from 29 April 2021
(Date of Establishment) to 30 June 2021

Profit for the period 15,805 (9,554) 6,251

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to condensed

consolidated income statement:
Exchange losses on translation of financial statements (6,251) – (6,251)

Total comprehensive income for the period 9,554 (9,554) –

Note:

In accordance with the Trust Deed, SF REIT is required to distribute to Unitholders not less than 90% of
total distributable income for each financial year. SF REIT also has a limited life and shall continue until
80 years less one day from the date of establishment. Accordingly, the units contain contractual
obligations of the trust to pay cash distributions and, upon termination of the trust, to share all net cash
proceeds derived from the sales on realisation of the assets of the trust less any liabilities, in accordance
with their proportionate interests in the trust at the date of the termination. The Unitholders’ funds are